

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

J. Craig Snodgrass,	:	
Auditor of Lorain County, Ohio,	:	
	:	Case No. 2023-0354
Appellant,	:	
	:	Appeal from the Ohio
v.	:	Board of Tax Appeals
	:	Case Nos. 2022-1296
Patricia Harris, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,	:	and 2022-1247
and NEXUS Gas Transmission LLC,	:	
	:	(Public Utility Personal Property Tax)
Appellees.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AND THE OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL MERCHANTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
DECISION OF THE OHIO BOARD OF TAX APPEALS TO DISMISS APPELLANT'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Ohio Business Amici seek finality and certainty when settling tax matters through the State’s statutory representative, the Ohio Tax Commissioner	3
1. Ohio Law embodies a strong public policy in favor of settlements and the related principle of finality	3
2. “[T]he most salubrious aspect of settlement is its finality”	4
B. The Tax Commissioner’s exclusive authority to settle state tax disputes embodies the policy considerations making settlements final. The Tax Commissioner binds the State of Ohio through R.C. 5703.05(C)	5
1. The Tax Commissioner acts on behalf of the State of Ohio, the real party in interest	6
2. The principle of finality, and the law that has developed around the principle, prohibits the county auditor’s collateral attack on the settlement terms	7
C. The BTA correctly applied the legal doctrine of mootness to find R.C. 5717.02 does not permit the county auditor’s attack on the terms of a valid and final settlement agreement executed by the taxpayer and the Tax Commissioner	9
D. The BTA’s decision prevents an erosion of the policy favoring the settlement of tax litigation	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Bostick Foundry Co. v. Lindberg, Div. of Sola Basic Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 280 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7, 9
<i>DeWeese v. Zaino</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 324, 2003-Ohio-6502, 800 N.E.2d 1	9
<i>Gough Family Trust v. Vos</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 17 CO 0035, 2018-Ohio-5390	10
<i>Hess v. Amidon</i> , 56 Ohio App. 99, 10 N.E.2d 26 (1937), <i>certiorari denied</i> 302 U.S. 706	7
<i>Infinite Sec. Solutions, L.L.C. v. Karam Properties II</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 346, 2015-Ohio-1101, 37 N.E.3d 1211;	3
<i>Klever v. Stow</i> , 13 Ohio App.3d 1,4, 468 N.E.2d 58 (9th Dist.1983).....	7
<i>Knapp v. Knapp</i> , 24 Ohio St.3d 141, 14, 24 Ohio B. 362, 493 N.E.2d 1353 (1986).....	4
<i>Maitland v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 463, 2004-Ohio-5717, 816 N.E.2d 1061.....	10
<i>Matsuura v. Alston & Bird</i> , 9th Cir. Nos. 97-16400, 97-17033, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14017 (Feb. 2, 1999).....	4
<i>McLean Trucking Co. v. Lindley</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 106, 435 N.E.2d 414 (1982)	5, 12
<i>Norton v. Benjamin</i> , 220 A.2d 248 (Me.1966).....	4
<i>O'Neill v. Showa Denko K.K.</i> , 101 Ohio App.3d 345, 655 N.E.2d 767 (8th Dist. 1995)	7
<i>Ortiz v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 2006-Ohio-1703, 2006 Ohio LEXIS 890 (Ohio, Apr. 12, 2006).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 85966, 2005-Ohio-5982.....	4, 7
<i>Raczak v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 1257, 1997 FED App. 0006P (6th Cir.1997)	5
<i>Snodgrass v. O’Leary</i> , BTA Nos. 2022-1296 and 2022-1247, 2023 Ohio Tax LEXIS 299 (Feb. 9, 2023).....	9
<i>Spercel v. Sterling Industries, Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.2d 36, 285 N.E.2d 324 (1972).....	3, 7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Hofstetter</i> , 20 Ohio St. 2d 117, 254 N.E.2d 15 (1969).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ohio v. Crock Construction Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-2944, 2014 Ohio App. LEXIS 2885	8

<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Preston</i> , 173 Ohio St. 203, 181 N.E.2d 31 (1962)	6
<i>Triplex Co. v. R.L. Pomante Contr., Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-801, 2008-Ohio-6301	8
<i>Walther v. Walther</i> , 102 Ohio App. 3d 378, 657 N.E.2d 332 (1995)	7
<i>Wastenev v. Schott</i> , 58 Ohio St. 410, 51 N.E. 34 (1898).....	6
<i>White v. Brocaw</i> , 14 Ohio St. 339 (1863), 346	3
Statutes	
R.C. 5703.05	5
R.C. 5703.05(C).....	passim
R.C. 5717.02	1
Other Authorities	
Margaret Meriwether Corday, <i>Settlement Agreements and the Supreme Court</i> , 48 Hasting L.J. 9 (1996).....	3, 4
Principles Law Agg. Lit. § 3.14 (2010)	8
Principles of Transnational Civil Procedure Introduction (2006).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §§ 24, 27	7
